

ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 12871/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-12-2023 in FAO(OS)(COMM) Nos. 81/2020, 82/2020 and 83/2020 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S PANACEA BIOTEC LIMITED

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.103341/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.103342/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date : 17-05-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Anand, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh-ii, Adv.
Mr. Navin Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. P.B. Suresh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR
Mr. Sughosh Subramanyan, Adv.
Mr. Arindam Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Karthik Jayashankar, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Chaturvedi, Adv.
Ms. M.B. Ramya, Adv.
Mr. P.B. Sashaankh, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Aman Alam, Adv.

Mr. Vikram Dhokalia, Adv.
M/s. Dua Associates, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Sethi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kawal Nain, Adv.
Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, AOR

Mr. Rahul Dadwal, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Deepanshu, Adv.
Ms. Devina Bhandari, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable in the week commencing 09.09.2024.

Service is waived and notice is accepted by Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, Mr. Vipin Nair and Mr. Vikram Dhokalia, learned counsel, who are present on caveat/advance notice for the sole respondent in each of the special leave petitions, respectively. Hence, notice need not be served.

Counter affidavit/reply may be filed within four weeks from today.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, will be fled within four weeks after service of counter affidavit/reply.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR