

ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 12190-12192/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-12-2023 in FAO(OS)(COMM) Nos. 81/2020, 82/2020 and 83/2020 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S PANACEA BIOTEC LIMITED

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 103341/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 16716/2024 (XIV)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 165268/2024)

Date : 13-09-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abhinav Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR
Mrs. Khushboo Hora, Adv.
Mr. Akash Kishore, Adv.

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Anand, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh-II, Adv.
Mr. Navin Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR
Mr. Sughosh Subramanyam, Adv.
Ms. Sanskruti Samal, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Chaturvedi, Adv.

Ms. M.B. Ramya, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Aman Alam, Adv.
Mr. P.B. Sashaankh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Narendranath, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Vasisht, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vikram Dhokalia, Adv.
M/s. Dua Associates, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Sethi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kawal Nain, Adv.
Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, AOR
Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Kavita Batra Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Ria Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Jayant Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Deepayan Mandal, AOR
Mr. Mridul Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Naman Varma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos. 12190-12192/2024

Counter affidavit has already been filed.

Rejoinder affidavit may be filed within four weeks from today.

Parties will also file List of Dates and Events, not exceeding one (1) page.

Re-list in the week commencing 27.01.2025.

We request the larger Bench of the High Court to proceed with the hearing of the Reference.

SLP(C) No. 16716/2024

Steps for service on the unserved respondents will be taken within seven days from today. Service will be effected by all modes, including *dasti*.

If required, the petitioners will furnish fresh addresses of

the unserved respondents.

Some of the respondents have filed counter affidavit/reply. The other respondents, who have not filed counter affidavit/reply may do so within two weeks from today. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, will be filed within four weeks from today or from the date of service of the counter affidavit/reply, as the case may be.

Parties shall also file List of Dates and Events, not exceeding one (1) page.

Re-list in the week commencing 27.01.2025.

We request the larger Bench of the High Court to proceed with the hearing of the Reference.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR