

ITEM NO.18

COURT NO.9

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 12190-12192/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-12-2023 in FAO(OS)(COMM) Nos. 81/2020, 82/2020 and 83/2020 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. PANACEA BIOTEC LIMITED

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 103341/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 204933/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 16716/2024 (XIV)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 165268/2024)

SLP(C) No. 14618/2025 (XIV)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 129416/2025)

SLP(C) No. 18117/2025 (XIV)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 160133/2025)

SLP(C) No. 19884/2025 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 25581/2025 (XIV)

(IA No. 222981/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 28-10-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Malvika Kapila, AOR
Mr. Rajeev Lochan Mahunta, Adv.
Mr. Pratyush Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Tanwangi Shukla, Adv.

Ms. Harbani Shinh, Adv.
Ms. Apoorva Jain, Adv.
Ms. Naina Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR
Ms. Khushboo Hora, Adv.
Ms. Archita Nigam, Adv.
Mr. Akash Kishore, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Anubhav Garg, Adv.
Mr. Yash Raj Mehran, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Singh Bhati, AOR

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Pushpinder Singh Nanda, Adv.
Mr. Udit Dedhiya, Adv.
Mr. Yashraj Bundela, Adv.

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G. (N/P)
Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Anand, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh-(II), Adv.
Mr. Navin Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. K. Parameshwar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Dheer, AOR
Ms. Aishwarya Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Pratap Hegde, Adv.

Mr. P.B. Suresh, Sr. Adv. (N/P)
Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR
Mr. Sughosh Subramanyam, Adv.
Ms. Sanskruti Samal, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Narendranath, Adv.
Mr. Parth Agarwal, Adv.
Ms. Deeksha Gupta, Adv.
Ms. M.B. Ramya, Adv.
Ms. Puspita Basak, Adv.
Ms. Madhavi Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Vashisht, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vikram Dhokalia, Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Nandrajog, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kawal Nain, Adv.
Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, AOR
Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Kavita Batra Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Abrar Ahmad, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Singh, Adv.
M/s. Dua Associates, AOR

Mrs. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.
Mr. B. Ragunath, Adv.
Mr. Pranav V, Shankar, Adv.
Ms. Suriya Sivakumar, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, AOR

Mr. Deepayan Mandal, AOR
Mr. Naman Varma, Adv.
Mr. Mridul Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Aryan Ahmed, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

We are informed that similar matters are being listed before other Benches of this Court. Reference is made to the order dated 08.08.2025 passed in SLP(C) No. 21135/2025 and SLP(C) Diary No. 17742/2025, whereby leave was granted and the matters were directed to be tagged with SLP(C) No. 10955/2024.

As those cases are not before us, we are not in a position to say as to whether the same need to be heard with the present batch of matters. It is for the Registry to verify as to whether all these cases require to be clubbed and, if so, seek appropriate orders from the Hon'ble The Chief Justice for posting of the matters together before an appropriate Bench.

Registry shall apply its mind accordingly and take appropriate action immediately.

In the meanwhile, service shall be completed in SLP(C) Nos. 18117/2025 and 19884/2025.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)