

ITEM NO.21

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12190-12192/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-12-2023 in FA0(OS)(COMM) No. 81/2020 19-12-2023 in FA0(OS)(COMM) No. 82/2020 19-12-2023 in FA0(OS)(COMM) No. 83/2020 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S PANACEA BIOTEC LIMITED

Respondent(s)

IA No. 103341/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 204933/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

WITH

SLP(C) No. 16716/2024 (XIV)

IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 165268/2024

IA No. 165268/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 14618/2025 (XIV)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 129416/2025

IA No. 129416/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 18117/2025 (XIV)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 160133/2025

IA No. 160133/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 19884/2025 (XIV)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 171651/2025

IA No. 171651/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 25581/2025 (XIV)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 222981/2025

**IA No. 222981/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**

**SLP(C) No. 10955/2024 (XIV)  
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 112979/2024**

**FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 175471/2024**

**FOR APPLICATION FOR DISPOSAL OF SLP BY THE RESPONDENT ON IA 218040/2024**

**IA No. 218040/2024 - APPLICATION FOR DISPOSAL OF SLP BY THE RESPONDENT**

**IA No. 175471/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION**

**IA No. 112979/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**

**SLP(C) No. 21614/2024 (XIV)**

**IA No. 240242/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION**

**IA No. 211446/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**

**C.A. No. 10457-10458/2025 (XIV-A)**

**IA No. 181270/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**

**Diary No(s). 34465/2025 (XIV)**

**FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 243838/2025**

**IA No. 243838/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS**

**C.A. No. 10456/2025 (XIV-A)**

**IA No. 181881/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**

**Date : 25-11-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.**

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR**

**Counsel for the parties**

**Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General  
Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, AOR  
Ms. Lalit Mohini Bhat, Adv.  
Mr. Siddarth Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Anirudh Bhat, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Kanak Bathwal, Adv.  
Mr. Sanidhya Kumar, Adv.**

**Ms. Malvika Kapila, AOR  
Mr. Rajeev Lochan Mahunta, Adv.  
Ms. Tanwangi Shukla, Adv.  
Ms. Harbani Shinh, Adv.**

Mr. Omar Ahmad, Adv.  
Mr. Vikash Kumar Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Ishan Gaur, Adv.  
Mr. Vikram Shah, Adv.  
Ms. Sakshi Malhotra, Adv.  
Ms. Sukanya Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Ena Kapur, Adv.  
Mr. Ritik Kumar Rath, Adv.  
M/S. Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, AOR

Mr. Jinendra Jain, AOR  
Mr. Krishna Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Bijay Lakshmi, Adv.  
Mr. M.n. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Gautam, Adv.  
Ms. Kashish Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerjee, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR  
Ms. Khushboo Hora, Adv.  
Ms. Archita Nigam, Adv.  
Ms. Bihu Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Saumya Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Animesh Rajoriya, Adv.  
Mr. Akash Kishore, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Anubhav Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Yash Raj Mehran, Adv.  
Ms. Priyamvada Singh Solanki, Adv.  
Mr. Arjun Singh Bhati, AOR

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, A.S.G.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. Pushpinder Singh Nanda, Adv.  
Mr. Udit Dedhiya, Adv.  
Mr. Yashraj Bundela, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General  
Mr. R.k. Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. Ojusya Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. Siddarth Agarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Lalit Mohini Bhat, Adv.  
Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi,, Adv.  
Mr. Om Sudhir Vidyarthi, Adv.  
Mr. Mann Arora, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Christi Jain, AOR

M/s Unuc Legal Llp, AOR

Mrs. Sharmila Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Pawan R Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. K.m.nataraj, A.S.G.  
Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.  
Mr. Ayush Anand, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Singh-(ii), Adv.  
Mr. Navin Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.  
Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR

Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sujit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ziauddin Ahmad, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Mehra, Adv.  
Mr. Aniruddh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sudarsh Menon, AOR

Mr. Rajiv Shakhder, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rishabh Dheer, AOR  
Ms. Aishwarya Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sarthak Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Prateek Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Karan Khetani, Adv.  
Mr. Jonathan Rajan, Adv.

Mr. P. B. Suresh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR  
Mr. Sughosh Subramanyam, Adv.  
Ms. Sanskruti Samal, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Narendranath, Adv.  
Mr. P B Sashaankh, Adv.  
Mr. Haresh Nair, Adv.  
Ms. M.b.ramyra, Adv.  
Ms. Deeksha Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Puspita Basak, Adv.  
Mr. Parth Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Varun Goswami, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Naveen Grover, Adv.  
Ms. Maryam Junaid, Adv.  
Ms. Bano Deswal, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Vashisht, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vikram Dhokalia, Adv.  
M/S. Dua Associates, AOR

Mr. Siddhartha Luthra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kawal Nain, Adv.  
Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, AOR  
Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.  
Mrs. Kavita Batra Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Abrar Ahmad, Adv.

Mrs. V Mohana, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. B Rangunath, Adv.  
Mr. Pranav V Shankar, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Kumar, AOR  
Mrs. Nimisha Thomas, Adv.  
Ms. Runjhun Garg, Adv.  
Mr. R. Venkataraman, Adv.

Mr. Sudarsh Menon, AOR  
Mr. Rishabh Dheer, AOR  
Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR  
M/S. Dua Associates, AOR  
Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, AOR  
Mr. Vijay Kumar, AOR

Mr. Vinay Kumar Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Avneesh Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Parv Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Karandeep Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Iptisha, Adv.  
Mr. Ayush Pundhir, Adv.  
Ms. Sneha Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Muddam Thirupathi Reddy, AOR

Mr. Deepayan Mandal, AOR  
Mr. Naman Varma, Adv.  
Mr. Mridul Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Aryan Ahmed, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Ms. V. Mohana, learned senior counsel, with the assistance of Mr. B. Rangunath and Mr. R. Venkataraman, learned counsel, shall file the common compilation of orders and Judgments on the issue arising for consideration.
2. Mr. B. Rangunath shall ensure the timeline of the learned Advocates appearing on both the sides to address the Court.

3. Post for final disposal on 27.01.2026 at 02.00 PM.
4. Short written submissions, if any, be filed within four weeks.

**(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)**  
**ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

**(MANOJ KUMAR)**  
**COURT MASTER**